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MAY 2021 ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS 
ACCUSATIONS FILED 

Name and City License No. Date Filed Alleged Violation(s) 
White, Heather 
Westlake Village, CA 

DC 30070 5/5/2021 • CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Gross 
Negligence 

• CCR 316(c) – Sexual Misconduct 
• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct 

That Endangers or is Likely to Endanger the 
Public 

• CCR 319.1 – Lack of Informed Consent 
• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional Conduct: Acts 

Involving Dishonesty 
• CCR 318 – Failure to Maintain Complete 

Chiropractic Patient Records 
• BPC 810 – Insurance Fraud 
• CCR 302 – Exceeding the Scope of Practice 

Higier, Benjamin 
Los Angeles, CA 

DC 24408 5/12/2021 • CCR 317 – Unprofessional Conduct 
• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 

Acts of Negligence 
• CCR 317(m) and 318(a) – Unprofessional 

Conduct: Failure to Maintain Chiropractic Patient 
Records 

• CCR 317(m) and 318(b) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Failure to Ensure Accurate Billings 

• CCR 317(m) and 312.1 – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Aid/Assist Unlicensed Practice 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Participation in Act of Fraud or Misrepresentation 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional Conduct: Act 
Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, or 
Corruption 

• CCR 317(l) – Unprofessional Conduct: False 
Representation of Facts 

• BPC 810 – Violation of Penal Code Section 550 
Cox, Leland Edward 
Lindsay, CA 

DC 23230 5/17/2021 • CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Conviction of Crimes Substantially Related to the 
Practice of Chiropractic 
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Name and City License No. Date Filed Alleged Violation(s) 
Andrus, John Phillip 
La Jolla, CA 

DC 26838 5/26/2021 • CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Gross 
Negligence 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 
Acts of Negligence 

• CCR 317(c) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Incompetence 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct 
Endangering or Likely to Endanger Health, 
Welfare, or Safety 

• CCR 317(w) – Unprofessional Conduct: Failure to 
Refer 

• CCR 318(a)(2) and (3) – Billing for Services Not 
Documented/Failure to Maintain Accurate Patient 
Records 

• CCR 319.1 – Informed Consent 

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 

Name and City License No. Action Effective Date Violation(s) 
Linzey, Kevin Barkley 
Walnut Creek, CA 

DC 31857 Revoked 5/20/2021 • CCR 303 and 317(m) – Failure 
to Notify Board of Address 

• CCR 317 – Unprofessional 
Conduct 

• CCR 316 and 317 – Sexual 
Abuse of Patient 

• CCR 317(m) and 318(a) – 
Inadequate Record Keeping 

• CCR 319.1 – Lack of Informed 
Consent 

• CCR 317(m) and 318 – Failure 
to Maintain Patient Records and 
Provide Patient Records to the 
Board 

Hammond, Christopher 
Douglas 

Huntington Beach, CA 

DC 23267 Revoked 5/21/2021 • CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of Crimes 
Substantially Related to the 
Practice 

• CCR 317(h) and (k) – 
Unprofessional Conduct: 
Convictions and Acts Involving 
Moral Turpitude 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Public Endangerment 
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Name and City License No. Action Effective Date Violation(s) 
Fissette, Bruce Wayne 
Newport Beach, CA 

DC 26387 Stipulated 
Surrender of 
License 

5/22/2021 • CCR 317(c) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Incompetence 

• CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Gross Negligence 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Repeated Acts of 
Negligence 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Moral Turpitude or 
Dishonesty 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Fraud or 
Misrepresentation 

• CCR 318(b) – Failure to Submit 
Accountable Billings as 
Required 

• BPC 810 – Insurance Fraud 
• CCR 319.1 – Failure to Obtain 

Informed Consent 
Migotti, Keith T. 
Salinas, CA 

DC 16744 Revocation 
Stayed, 
3 Years’ 
Probation 

5/22/2021 • CCR 317 and 390.5 – 
Unprofessional Conduct: Failure 
to Comply with Terms of Citation 
Issued by the Board 

FINAL CITATIONS 

Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
Bolton, David Lowell 
Glendora, CA 

DC 29572 $500 5/2/2021 • CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conduct That 
Endangered the Health, 
Welfare, or Safety of the Public 

• CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of a 
Substantially Related Crime 

• CCR 317(i) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of More 
Than One Misdemeanor 
Involving Alcoholic Beverages 

Piranio, Frank Anthony 
San Diego, CA 

DC 25486 $1,000 5/16/2021 • CCR 317 – Unprofessional 
Conduct 

Thayer, Ace Sokuey 
Costa Mesa, CA 

DC 24008 $1,000 5/16/2021 • CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 318(a)(7) – Chiropractic 
Patient Records: Required 
Content 

• CCR 319.1 – Informed Consent 
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Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
De Napoli, Michael S. 
Pasadena, CA 

DC 20563 $1,500 5/20/2021 • CCR 317(l) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: False Representation 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 318(a)(3) and (5) – 
Chiropractic Patient Records: 
Required Content 

Mein, Carolyn L. 
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 

DC 16629 $2,500 5/20/2021 • CCR 302(a)(7) – Failure to 
Practice a System of 
Chiropractic 

• CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Gross Negligence 

• CCR 317(l) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: False Representation 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 318(a)(7) – Chiropractic 
Patient Records: Required 
Content 

• CCR 319.1 – Informed Consent 
O’Regan, Timothy 

Shannon 
San Diego, CA 

DC 29815 $2,000 5/20/2021 • CCR 317(d) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Excessive Treatment 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 317(w) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Failure to Refer 
Patient 

• CCR 318(a)(3) – Chiropractic 
Patient Records: Required 
Content 

Wheeler, Gregory Alan 
San Diego, CA 

DC 16227 $2,000 5/20/2021 • CCR 317(d) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Excessive Treatment 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 317(w) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Failure to Refer 
Patient 

• CCR 318(a)(3) – Chiropractic 
Patient Records: Required 
Content 

Weyman, Terry Leo 
Westlake, CA 

DC 20840 $1,000 5/22/2021 • CCR 316(a) – Responsibility for 
Conduct on Premises 
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PETITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE 

No Data to Report 

PETITIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION OR MODIFICATION OF PROBATION 

No Data to Report 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

No Data to Report 


	ACCUSATIONS FILED
	DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
	FINAL CITATIONS
	PETITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE
	PETITIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION OR MODIFICATION OF PROBATION
	STATEMENT OF ISSUES



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		may_2021.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 2

		Passed manually: 0

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 0

		Passed: 30

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF

		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF

		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order

		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified

		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar

		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents

		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast

		Page Content



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged

		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged

		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order

		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided

		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged

		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker

		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts

		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses

		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive

		Forms



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged

		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description

		Alternate Text



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text

		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read

		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content

		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation

		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text

		Tables



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot

		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR

		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers

		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column

		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary

		Lists



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L

		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI

		Headings



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting






Back to Top
